RESOLUTION NO. 2017- 323
--------------------------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, ESI **EQUIPMENT** INC., MONTGOMERY, PA, FOR THE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL EOUIPMENT FOR THE **HOLMATRO CORE** RESCUE EXTRICATION **SYSTEM** FOR VINELAND **FIRE** THE DEPARTMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$65,274.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends to enter into a contract with a State Contract Vendor for the purchase of Additional Equipment for Holmatro CORE Rescue Extrication System for the Vineland Fire Department, through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts;

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract be awarded to ESI Equipment Inc., Montgomery, PA (A80967) based upon the proposal received, in an amount not to exceed \$65,274.00; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. This contract for the Additional Equipment for Holmatro CORE Rescue Extrication System is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.
- 2. This the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract to ESI Equipment Inc., Montgomery, PA based upon the proposal received, for the Additional Equipment for Holmatro CORE Rescue Extrication System for the Vineland, in an amount not to exceed \$65,274.00.

Adopted:		
		President of Council
ATTEST:		
	City Clerk	

## **AWARD STATE CONTRACT RESOLUTION REQUEST**

From: Miguel A. Mercado, Purchasing Agent

**To:** Business Administration

**Date of Request:** July 11, 2017

City Council Meeting Date: July 25, 2017

Title: Purchase of additional equipment for the Holmatro CORE Rescue Extrication System

**Competitive Process:** State Contract T-0790 Firefighter Protective Clothing and Equipment

**Bid Opening Date**: December 19, 2011

## **Resolution Request:**

This is a request to award the purchase of additional equipment for the Holmatro CORE Rescue Extrication System at a cost of \$65,274.00 for the Fire Department from State Contract as authorized by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c).

State Contract: A80967

The vendor is: ESI Equipment Inc.

119 Keystone Drive Montgomery, PA 18936

Attached is State Contract quotation dated May 8, 2017 from the vendor.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.





5/8/2017

## Holmatro CORE Rescue System Bid Proposal Vineland Fire Department, New Jersey

Quantity	Part Description			Price	
3	GCU 5050 I NCT, EVO 5.0 AH PACKAGE (2-28v Batteries; AC Charger; Tool)	\$	10,904	\$	32,712
3	GSP 5240, EVO 5.0 AH PACKAGE (2-28v Batteries; AC Charger; Tool)	\$	10,854	\$	32,562

Limited Life-Time Warranty
One-Year Service Contract on Above Equipment

\* UL Listed Tools

\*\* NFPA Compliant

\*\*\* Both UL & NFPA

Bid Prices Valid For 90 Days From Date Of Proposal

Respectfully Submitted,

Gunther "Gunny" Guerra New Jersey Sales-Service-Training

New Jersey State Contract #A80967

T-Number: T0790

Commodity Code: 340-34-041097

Line No. 00055





## Holmatro CORE Rescue Systems Bid Proposal Vineland Fire Department, New Jersey

5/8/2017

Quantity   Part Descripti
---------------------------

- 3 GCU 5050 I NCT, EVO 5.0 AH PACKAGE (2-28v Batteries; AC Charger; Tool)
- 3 GSP 5240, EVO 5.0 AH PACKAGE (2-28v Batteries; AC Charger; Tool)

Limited Life-Time Warranty
One-Year Service Contract on Above Equipment

**TOTAL SALE PRICE** 

\$ 65,274

\* UL Listed Tools

\*\* NFPA Compliant

\*\*\* Both UL & NFPA

Bid Prices Valid For 90 Days From Date Of Proposal

Respectfully Submitted,

Gunther "Gunny" Guerra New Jersey Sales-Service-Training

New Jersey State Contract #A80967

T-Number: T0790

Commodity Code: 340-34-041097

Line No. 00055